

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

No. 08-75058

SAN LUIS OBSIPO MOTHERS FOR PEACE,
Petitioner,

v.

U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION and
the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondents,

PACIFIC GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY
Intervenor.

On Petition for Review of an Order of the
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL RESPONDENTS

JOHN C. CRUDEN
Acting Assistant Attorney General

KAREN D. CYR
General Counsel

MICHAEL T. GRAY
Attorney
Appellate Section
Environment & Natural
Resources Division
U.S. Department of Justice
P.O. Box 23795
(L'Enfant Plaza Station)
Washington, D.C. 20026-3795
(202) 305-4903

JOHN F. CORDES, JR.
Solicitor

SEAN D. CROSTON
Attorney

CHARLES E. MULLINS
Senior Attorney
Office of the General Counsel
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, D.C. 20555
(301) 415-1618

February 26, 2009

Diane Curran, Esq.
Harman, Curran, Spielberg
& Eisenberg
1726 M Street, Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20036
By email to: dcurran@harmoncurran.com

David A. Repka, Esq.
Winston & Strawn, L.L.P.
1700 K Street N.W.
Washington, D.C.

By email to: drepka@winston.com

Subject: Extension of briefing schedule in *San Luis Obispo Mothers for Peace v. NRC*, No. 08-75058 (9th Cir.).

Counselors:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
MISCELLANEOUS	xi
JURISDICTION.....	1
ISSUE PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Nature of the Case.	2
B. Statutory and Regulatory Framework.	3
1. Spent Fuel Storage.	3
2. Physical Security at Nuclear Facilities.....	3
3. NRC Authority to License ISFSIs.....	5
4. National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA).	6
5. NRC Hearing Process.....	7
6. Access to Sensitive Information.....	9
C. Statement of Facts.	11
1. General Background.....	11
2. Final Supplemental EA.	14

3. SLOMFP’s Contentions.	16
4. CLI-08-01: Initial Ruling on SLOMFP’s Contentions.	17
5. CLI-08-05: Reconsideration of SLOMFP’s Access to Sensitive Documents.	18
6. CLI-08-08: Contention 6 and Additional Reconsideration of Contention 1(b)	19
7. Oral Argument on Contention 2.	21
8. CLI-08-26: Commission Decision on Contention 2.	22
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	27
STANDARD OF REVIEW	32
ARGUMENT	35
I. Overview.	35
II. The Commission Correctly Resolved SLOMFP’s Contentions.	38
A. SLOMFP Waived Any Challenge to Dismissal of Contention 1 (Methodology and Documents)	38
B. The Commission Correctly Resolved Contention 2 (Early Fatalities, Latent Health Effects, and Land Contamination).	39
1. “Early Fatalities” Criterion.	40
2. Land Contamination and Latent Health Effects.	43
C. SLOMFP Waived Any Challenge to Dismissal of Contention 6 (Ease Formula).	46

D. The Commission Correctly Denied Contention 3
(Alternate Terrorist Scenario).47

III. SLOMFP’s Remaining Arguments Lack Merit.62

CONCLUSION.....68

SIGNATURES.....69

REGULATORY ADDENDUM

STATEMENT REGARDING WORD COUNT

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Alcaraz v. INS</i> , 384 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2004)	39, 47
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	34
<i>Baltimore Gas & Electric Co. v. NRDC</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983)	51
<i>Barron v. Ashcroft</i> , 358 F.3d 674 (9th Cir. 2004)	38
<i>Bering Strait Citizens for Responsible Res. Dev. v. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 524 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2008)	36
<i>Bonneville Power v. FERC</i> , 422 F.3d 908 (9th Cir. 2005)	52
<i>Bowles v. Seminole Rock & Sand Co.</i> , 325 U.S. 410 (1945)	53
<i>Bullcreek v. NRC</i> , 359 F.3d 536 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	5
<i>Calvert Cliffs Coordinating Committee v. AEC</i> , 449 F.2d 1109 (D.C. Cir. 1971)	58
<i>Carriche v. Ashcroft</i> , 350 F.3d 845 (9th Cir. 2003)	34
<i>Chevron USA, Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	34
<i>Cheyenne Tribe v. Norton</i> , 503 F.3d 836 (9th Cir. 2007)	68
<i>Dep't of the Air Force v. Rose</i> , 425 U.S. 352 (1976)	11
<i>Dirksen v. United States Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 803 F.2d 1456 (9th Cir. 1986)	11
<i>DOT v. Public Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004)	32

<i>EPA v. Mink</i> , 410 U.S. 73 (1973)	10
<i>Fones4All Corp. v. FCC</i> , 550 F.3d 811 (9th Cir. 2008)	34, 53
<i>Friends of Endangered Species v. Jantzen</i> , 760 F.2d 976 (9th Cir. 1985)	33
<i>Greenpeace Action v. Franklin</i> , 14 F.3d 1324 (9th Cir. 1992).....	46
<i>Guidry v. Sheet Metal Workers Pension Fund</i> , 493 U.S. 365 (1990)	52
<i>Halkin v. Helms</i> , 598 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	57
<i>Hudson River Sloop Clearwater, Inc. v. Dept. of the Navy</i> , 891 F.2d 414 (2d Cir. 1989).	49
<i>Hughes Salaried Retirees Action Committee v.</i> <i>Administrator of Hughes Non-Bargaining Retirement Plan</i> , 72 F.3d 686 (9th Cir. 1995) (<i>en banc</i>).....	57
<i>Jicarilla Apache Tribe v. Morton</i> , 471 F.2d 1275 (9th Cir. 1973)	51
<i>Kelley v. Selin</i> , 42 F.3d 1501 (6th Cir. 1995)	5, 62
<i>Lands Council v. McNair</i> , 537 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2008).....	32
<i>Love Korean Church v. Chertoff</i> , 549 F.3d 749 (9th Cir. 2008)	34
<i>Maricopa Audubon Soc’y v. United States Forest Serv.</i> , 108 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 1997)	11, 58
<i>Marsh v. Oregon Natural Resources Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989)	33, 46
<i>Morongo Band of Mission Indians v. FAA</i> , 161 F.3d 569, 573 (9th Cir. 1998)	33

<i>Price Rd. Neighborhood Ass'n v. DOT</i> , 113 F.3d 1505 (9th Cir. 1997).....	33
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989).....	7
<i>San Luis Obispo Mothers for Peace v. NRC</i> , 449 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 549 U.S. 1166 (2007).....	passim
<i>Sanchez v. Pacific Powder Co.</i> , 147 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 1998).....	39, 47
<i>Snoqualmie Indian Tribe v. FERC</i> , 545 F.3d 1207 (9th Cir. 2008)	46
<i>State of Mo. ex rel. Shorr v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 147 F.3d 708 (8th Cir. 1998);	49
<i>Students Against Genocide v. Dep't of State</i> , 257 F.3d 828 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	57
<i>Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 504 (1994)	34, 53
<i>Totten v. United States</i> , 92 U.S. 105 (1876)	50
<i>Union of Concerned Scientists v. NRC</i> , 920 F.2d 50 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	58
<i>United States v. Eurodif S.A.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 878 (2009).....	34, 53
<i>Vaughn v. Rosen</i> , 484 F.2d 820 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	19
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v.</i> <i>Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978).....	34, 35, 51
<i>Virginia Sunshine Alliance v. NRC</i> , 509 F. Supp. 863 (D.D.C. 1981)	11
<i>Weinberger v. Catholic Action of Hawaii</i> , 454 U.S. 139 (1981).....	passim
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 129 S. Ct. 365 (2008)	6

Administrative Decisions

<i>AmerGen Energy Co.</i> (Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station), CLI-07-08, 65 NRC 124 (2007), <i>pet. for review pending, New Jersey</i> <i>Dept. of Env. Protection v. NRC</i> , No. 07-2271 (3d Cir.).....	63
<i>Carolina Power & Light Co.</i> (Shearon Harris Nuclear Power Plant), CLI-01-11, 53 NRC 370 (2001)	9
<i>Duke Energy Corp.</i> (McGuire & Catawba Nuclear Stations, Units 1&2), CLI-03- 17, 58 NRC 419 (2003)	8
<i>Duke Energy Corporation</i> (Catawba Nuclear Station, Units 1 and 2), CLI-04-6, 59 NRC 62 (2004)	57
<i>Duke Energy Corporation</i> (Catawba Nuclear Station, Units 1 and 2), LBP-04-10, 59 NRC 296 (2004)	56
<i>Louisiana Energy Services, L.P.</i> (Claiborne Enrichment Center), CLI-98-3, 47 NRC 77 (1998)	7
<i>Pacific Gas & Electric Co.</i> (Diablo Canyon Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 and 2), ALAB-410, 5 NRC 1398 (1977)	55

Federal Register Notices

41 Fed. Reg. 53328 (Dec. 6, 1976).....	53
60 Fed. Reg. 19,825 (April 17, 1995).....	10
67 Fed. Reg. 65,150 (Oct. 23, 2002).....	3
67 Fed. Reg. 65,152 (Oct. 23, 2002).....	4
68 Fed. Reg. 15,315 (March 25, 2003).....	10
69 Fed. Reg. 2180, 2221 (Jan. 14, 2004).....	7
72 Fed. Reg. 30398 (May 31, 2007).....	14

Federal Regulations

10 C.F.R. §2.309(f).....	8
10 C.F.R. §2.714(a)(1) (2004).....	8, 21, 47
10 C.F.R. §2.714(b)(2) (2004).....	7
10 C.F.R. §2.714(b)(2)(i)(2004).....	8
10 C.F.R. §2.714(b)(2)(ii) (2004).....	8
10 C.F.R. §2.714(b)(2)(iii) (2004).....	8
10 C.F.R. §2.744(e)(2004).....	53
10 C.F.R. §2.774(e) (2004).....	12
10 C.F.R. §2.905(h)(1).....	55

10 C.F.R. §2.905(h)(2).....	10, 60
10 C.F.R. §20.1003	22
10 C.F.R. §20.1004(a).....	15
10 C.F.R. §20.1201(a)(1).....	15
10 C.F.R. §§51.30-51.31.....	8
10 C.F.R. §51.104(b)	7
10 C.F.R. §72.210, <i>et seq.</i>	6
10 C.F.R. §72.40	6
10 C.F.R. §72.40(a)(13)-(14).....	6
10 C.F.R. Part 2, Subpart I.....	10, 34, 52
10 C.F.R. §§2.1101-2.1117.....	9
10 C.F.R. Part 72.....	6, 12
42 U.S.C. §2239(a)(1)(A),	7

Federal Statutes

5 U.S.C. §552(b)	10, 11
5 U.S.C. §706(2)(A).....	32
28 U.S.C. §1331	52
28 U.S.C. §2342(4)	1
28 U.S.C. §2344.....	1

42 U.S.C. §2073	5
42 U.S.C. §2093	5
42 U.S.C. §2111	5
42 U.S.C. §10101, <i>et seq.</i>	5
42 U.S.C. §10151	5
42 U.S.C. §10153	5
42 U.S.C. §10154(a)	9
42 U.S.C. §10154(b)	9
42 U.S.C. §2167	11, 53
42 U.S.C. §2231	53
42 U.S.C. §2239(a)	6, 7, 51
42 U.S.C. §2239(b)	1
42 U.S.C. §4321, <i>et seq.</i>	6
42 U.S.C. §4332(2)(c).....	6, 9, 49

MISCELLANEOUS

EO 12958 4.2(b).....10

EO 13292 10, 60, 61

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 18(a)(1).....68

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 18(a)(2).....68
